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/2 MICHIGAN REFINING DIVISION

Air Monitoring Report

fing A

Date: February 26, 2019

To:  BSEED, MDEQ, EPA

From: Honor Sheard
RE:  Start-Up Air Monitoring Report — Final Report

Background

On February 17, 2019 Marathon Petroleum Company LP (MPC) returned the Coker flare to service after it
had been out of service for maintenance. The facility is located at 1300 S. Fort Street, Detroit, Ml 48217.
This document provides details of the air monitoring that occurred in the surrounding downwind community
for the 48 hours after the Coker flare was returned to service. Attachment A contains a map of the area with
details on where sampling occurred. Attachment B is the Air Monitoring Sampling Plan version 2 that was
approved on 2/4/19.

Community Ambient Air Sampling

MPC's Air Monitoring Team conducted air monitoring in downwind communities according to Attachment B
from February 17, 2019 11:00 am through February 19, 2019 11:00 am. Ambient air readings were
conducted with Ultra Raes. Periodic benzene readings were collected with Ultra Rae 3000s. All readings
for LEL, VOC, H2S, Benzene were 0.

Air Monitoring Logs can be found in Attachment C. Wind rose information for each day of community
ambient air monitoring can be found in Attachment D. The wind rose indicates what direction the wind was
coming from. This was developed using the refinery’s meteorological station from a Safer System model.

PAMS Data

MPC maintains four perimeter air monitors (PAMS) around the refinery. The PAMS collect data
continuously and report hourly averages for particulate matter, Total Reduced Sulfur (TRS), CO and SO2.
Graph 1 shows the TRS concentrations from 2/17/19-2/19/19. The TRS analyzer measures hydrogen
sulfide, methyl mercaptan, dimethyl sulfide and methyl-disulfide. Data from all four PAMS stations from
2/17/19-2/19/19 are found in Attachment E. The data contained here are raw data that have not yet
undergone QA-Review. The data presented are consequently not yet verified and subject to change.





Graph 1: PAMS Station TRS Data
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OVM Badges

Organic Vapor Monitors (OVM) Badges were placed in six locations throughout the community. Those
locations include Ormond & Heidt, Fort & Dearborn; Mellon & Schafer; Pleasant & Lidesdale; Quter Drive
and |-75; Annabelle and Schafer. They were analyzed for n-hexane, benzene, toluene, Total Organic
Vapors (as n-Hexane) and xylene. All samples were below the lab’s detection level. Sample results can
be found in Attachment F.

Conclusion

Based on extensive air monitoring results, as provided in this document, MPC concludes that there were no
chemicals at harmful levels within the ambient air downwind of our facility from 2/17/19-2/19/19. PAMS data
was all within historical values.
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Attachment A: Map

An interactive map can be found here: https://iwww.google.com/maps/d/viewer?hl=en&mid=1_NFiEoSMfrlGz-
IKRTIVMpC48nt1tOcma&ll=42.279427652283616%2C-83.15439509999999&7=15
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Ailr Monitoring Plan

Date: Update - February 4, 2019
To: Brian Kelly, EPA and Dave Bell, BSEED
From: Honor Sheard

RE:  Community Air Monitoring Plan — Version 2

Background

On 2/2/19 Marathon Petroleum Company (MPC) Michigan Refining Division discovered a leak in the Coker
Flare. This was allowing some amount of natural gas and refinery gas containing hydrogen sulfide and
mercaptans to go uncombusted. Community air monitoring was conducted starting around 2/2/19 at
approximately 1 pm. Below is a plan for community air monitoring until the problem can be resolved.

Path Forward: Perimeter Air Monitors

MPC maintains four perimeter air monitors (PAMS) around the refinery. The PAMS collect data
continuously and report hourly averages for particulate matter, TRS, CO and SO2. The TRS analyzer
measures hydrogen sulfide, methyl mercaptan, dimethyl sulfide and methyl-disulfide. MPC will relay this
data every four hours during the event to BSEED, MDEQ and EPA.

Path Forward: Community Air Monitoring

Marathon will have at least two air monitoring teams during the duration of the event. We will try to maintain
monitoring for 15 minutes every hour in the downwind community, there might be a brief lag during shift
changes. The teams will use a combination of Area Raes and Multi Raes to monitor for H2S, VOC, O2 and
LEL. Other sensors such as SO2, CO or NH3 maybe used periodically based on the device being used.

Should the refinery notice VOCs above 0.5 ppm we will conduct benzene readings using an UltraRae 3000.

Should the refinery identify measurements above 1ppm H2S, 0.5 ppm VOC, or 1%LEL the refinery will
make notification via email at that time to BSEED, MDEQ and EPA. Should those concentrations be
sustained for thirty minutes the refinery will provide telephone notification to BSEED-Paul Max at (313) 910-
8781; EPA-Brian Kelly (734) 692-7684; MDEQ-Jorge Acevedo (313) 456-4679 or PEAS (800) 292-4706.

The refinery currently has two available summa canisters for additional air monitoring as needed. We are
trying to obtain more.

Additional Sampling

On 2/2/19, MPC took four grab summa canister samples at the following locations between 17:40-18:13
West Plant Entrance (upwind); Riverside & Ferney (downwind); Woodmere & Avis (downwind). An
additional summa canister was taken at 20:15 at Ormond & Heidt (downwind). Those will be sent Monday
for the soonest available data analysis.





On 2/2/19, the MPC PAMS had summa canisters samples collected over a 24 hour period from 2/2/19 00:00
through 2/3/19 00:00. MPC has requested the third-party vendor to send the four canisters out for analysis
as soon as they can.

On 2/3/19, MPC placed charcoal badges in the downwind community for an approximate 10-hour sample
collection period. These will provide additional VOC data. They will be sent out Monday for the soonest
available data analysis.

Data will be made available to BSEED, MDEQ and EPA as soon as it is available.

End of Sampling

MPC will continue to maintain this sampling plan for at least four hours after the refinery flare has been
isolated from the process.

Startup Sampling

MPC will send a daily PAMS report from the time the flare has been isolated until the end of the refinery
start-up. This will be sent to BSEED, MDEQ and EPA. MPC will restart the downwind Community Air
Monitoring sampling plan (as outlined above) during the first 24 hours the flare is relit and then again for the
first 24 hours that oil is reintroduced to process units.

Sampling Results

Sampling results will be summarized and attached to an Air Monitoring Report that will be periodically
updated with new data to BSEED, MDEQ and EPA.
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INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION CHECK

Calibration Results must be in the following range: 0,:

LEL: _40 % to_60 %

HQS:

16

%to 19

0,: <_.5 % (Area Rae) ( 99.99% Nitrogen

10ppm _8 ppmto _12

ppm Other: _SO2 _4 ppmto_6

Other:

Other:

N

Cco

NH3

’.j/\zf';

40 ppmto_60_ ppm

Hpmstruments cannot be calibrated to the above manufacturer’s listed ranges, the
instrument must be taken out of service and repaired.

% MultiRae and AreaRae Plus
VOC _80 ppmto_120 ppm

40 ppmio 60 ppm

Instrument
A ID Date | Time Calibration Results Calibrated by: | Comments
Q R 2. LEL % 0 O 1 % B e
/ 8"?’0 VOC [@(, ppm ¢ YS ppm
‘;1‘]/ fl;?/ H:S _ < ppm _____ ppm KDEI
' LEL " % 0, %
A & _;q[/?/ X VOC_____ _ppm __ _ ppm
A\ 19 H,S ?_ppm V,_ppm
g, LEL % 0, Y2 %
/Vl@ Pf(} /f7; 1%4) VOC‘_% ppm fi} 55 ppm jE/T
59 14 H,SQASS  ppm ppm |
LEL % 0 %
U300 | L | voc ppm_ ppm Ci
2D ol H,S ppm ez PASPpm —S( \
A‘Q_ - LEL % .00 %
YIRS VOC %SZ Jppm  5¢_<. 2ppm
Q0 ;70; 1t {S/ H:S _ /O ppm i”___ppm SET
M LEL ¢ % 0, _( 20 % ‘ / TEOV S&’Lrﬂ-"
‘ | VOC /.5 ppm o <) ppm \L-, N
&q/ 9‘/()/{? )[76(; st _‘é?@,l_ ppm —  __ PpPpm {SE} C:q/! 'br’od'l o.r?_S
A/?’_ 1/ . LEL 1 % 0, 2. ) %
Ve 11413 | VOC /& |  ppm 1K ppm [ '1'/
= [/"7 6”3 H,S ‘;0 ppm ppm jg
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INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION CHECK

Calibration Results must be in the following range: 0.: _16 % to 19 % MultiRae and AreaRae Plus

LEL: 40 %to 60 % 0,: <_.5 % (Area Rae) (99.99% Nitrogen VOC _80 ppmto_120 ppm

H.S: _10ppm_ _8 ppmto 12 Other: __CO 40 ppmto_60_ ppm
ppm Other: _SO2 _4 ppmto 6 Other: __NH3 40 ppmto_60 ppm

Hamstruments cannot be calibrated to the above manufacturer’s listed ranges, the
instrument must be taken out of service and repaired.

Instrument
ID Date | Time Calibration Results Calibrated by: | Comments

M LEL l:i ! % 0,_O0.0O% s

‘ 2 , VOC _|O 2 ppm (o ppm

o e o O

i 0 2 (]

R0 B/, 0242| VOC _F5 ppm 50, WSSppm Ras ¥

19—/L( |G H,S 5 SY ppm —__ppm (21 Ll’bL\/' 8’“

b g LEL UASS % 0, 1835 % s Sense
S 53| YOO T oo €2 Moo | | O
Unr o~ U H,S I~ ppm S_t?‘é___@é_}—ppm O”f {/

LEL 0/0 02 %
VOC ppm ___ppm
HsS ______ppm __ ppm
LEL % 0, %
VOC ppm _ _ ppm
H:S ____ _ppm _______ ppm
LEL % 0, %
VOC ppm __ ppm
H.S _ppm  ______ ppm
LEL % 0, %
VOC ppm ppm
H.S ppm ppm
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Monitoring Results
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D Description/GPS Coordinates Time (ppm) (ppm) (%) | (ppm) Other (List) Observations/Comments

[ (1- L V“LS bﬁs"r DE-M s-:'ll) o N/A- o 1) :Dm_M SO}: Dasim D&: ao'q “Zp KS.:)-
LJ\[._- M BEMRICErOmME oS0 D (WA | O] © e O w T 3T
1R~V [DavwvinergedriedSasl o [(wA o[ D | = T il
126" O [AgnApEUE+MEAMT oS 0 | MA o | o] * e L L3S
D-PMcARTIEVECTREC 08387 © | WA | 9| © " \\ " KT
D Q| ElecrhiowsHAnrer pS78 O |[NM/A | O | O X W 1\ AR

ATTENTION: Printed copies should be used with caution. The user of this document must ensure the current approved version of the document is being used. This copy was updated on 9/26/2016.

4










Page i ofl

AMT FIELD DATA FORM

Monitoring Results

Location Location voC Benzene | LEL H.S
Description/GPS Coordinates Time {(ppm) {ppm) (%) | (ppm) Other (List) Observations/Comments

126~ L\ /AcLEN D3] O [ N/A | O] & (0 Oppi S8 0p | 0y 1209 D

ATTENTION: Printed copies should be used with caution. The user of this document must ensure the current approved version of the document is being used. This copy was updated on 9/26/2016.

4


























oA/ 114 A1:20

AMT FIELD DATA FORM

Page __J_ of 9\
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Pre-Cal. Date/Time: Pre-Cal. Date/Time: Serial No: M L'S}')_[lh PR Serial No: Tube Type:

Post-Cal. Date/ Time:. ~ Post-Cal. Date/Time: Pre-Cal. Date/T |meM0l.{/H Pre-Cal. Date/Time: Tube Range:

Calibration Gas Lot: Calibration Gas Lot: Post-Cal. Date/Time: Post-Cal. Date/Time:

' RAE-SEP Tube Batch# Calibration Gas Lot: 30| €[ 0[] Calibration Gas Lot:
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		2-17 Days Flare Startup
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		2-18 Days Flare Startup
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Wind Rose
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Perimeter Air Monitoring System Data 2/16/19-2/19/19

CO, ppm

1-hr avgl

o -— — — A o
L8 e e vwao o e e P 1 a0 o e A e 2R A
TRS, ppb PM10, ug/m3
B 120 NAATS - 150 ug/m3 (24-hr avg)
7 A
\ 100
&
5 . a0 |
4 }
H oL M
° J FALAL I
s " st o e = et o
2/19/19 11:30 AM |
2/19/19 11:00 AM | Time of Report HOS the hour|
2/16/19 11:00 AM
Mark Twain Mark Twain Mark Twain Mark Twain
1-Morths02 24-West502 4-East502 Schools02 1-NerthCo 2A-WestCD 4-EastCO SchoolCO 1-MorthTRS 2A-WestTRS 4-EasTRS SchoolTRS 1-MorthPM10 | 2A-WestPM10 |4-EastPM10 SchoolPi10
Mark Twain Mark Twain Mark Twain Mark Twain
1-Morth 2A-West A-East Schoal 1-North 20-West 4-East Scheol 1-Narth 24-West 4-Ean School 1-North 2h-West 4-East Schoel
502 502 502 502 co o co o TRS TRS TRS TRS PM10 PM10 M10 PM10
ppb ppb ppb pph ppm ppm ppm ppm ppb b ppb ppb up/m3(s} ug/m3(5) ug/m3{5} ug/m3{s|
2/16/19 11:00 AM 4] 0 1] Q 0.1 0.3 0.4 o 1] 0 0 ] 29 19 ] 8
2/16/19 12:00 PM 1] 0 1 0 0.1 0.2 0.4 o 0] 1] o [ 31 11 5 3
2/16/19 1:00 PM 0 0 1 1] 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.1 4] 4] o [ 28 21 & 9
2/16/19 2:00 PM 4] 0 1 0 0.2 0.3 0.4 o 0| 0 4] [ 38 39 23 10
2/16/19 3:00 PM Q 0 1 4] 0.1 0.3 0.4 o 0 [i] [i] [ i3 25 12 g
2/16/19 4:00 PM 1] 0 1] 1] 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 0 1] 1] 0| 11 8 10| 10
2/16/19 5:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 4] 1] 1] [ 11 21 8 13
2/16/19 6:00 PM 1] ] 1] 1] 0.1 0.3 0.4 1] 1] 0 0 0] 10 g 8 12
2/16/19 7:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0.1 0.3 0.4 0 i} 1] 1] 0 -] 7 10] 10
2/16/19 8:00 PM [i] 0 1] Q 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 0 1] 1] 0| 8 18 11 9
2/16/19 9:00 PM 1] 0 1 2 0.1 0.3 0.5 0 0 1] 1] 0] 11 12 9 8
2/16/19 10:00 PM 0 0 h 2 2 0.1 0.3 0.5 o 0 a o 0 14 12 16 2
2/16/19 11:00 P [¢] ] 1 2 0.1 0.3 0.4 0 4] 1] 1] 0| 13 20 26 17
2/17/19 12:00 AM 0 0 1 il 0.1 0.3 0.4 o 4] 4] 1] [ 9 13 15 4
2/17/19 1:00 AM 0 0 5 1 0.1 0.3 0.5 o 4] 1] 0 [ 5 11 15 4
2/17/19 2:00 AM 0 0 1 1 0.1 0.3 0.5 1] 0] 1] 1] 0 [ 8 14 2
2/17/19 3:00 AM 0 0 1 1 0.1 0.3 0.5 o 4] Q 0 0 5 B 13 1
2/17/19 4:00 AM 0 AN/ 1 0 0.1 HNSA 0.4 1] 0 1] 4] 0 4 B 13 2
2/17/19 5:00 AM 0 FNLA 1 2 0.1 #N/A 0.4 o 4] #MN/A #NSA [ 1 10 12 i)
2/17/19 6:00 AM [t) [ 1 1 0.1 0.3 0.4 o HN/A #N/A 1] [} 4 13 10/ 1
2/17/19 7:00 AM 0 0 1] 4 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 0| 0 1] 0| 7 16 11 7
2/17/19 8:00 AM 0 0 1 2 0.1 0.3 0.4 o 0 1] 0 [ 8 17 12 10
2/17/19 9:00 AM 0 0 0 12 0.1 03 0.4 0.2 ol 0 0 1 10 18 16 13
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Perimeter Air Monitoring System Data 2/16/19-2/19/19

Mark Twain Mark Twain Mark Twain Mark Twain
1-North502 2A-West502 4-EastS02 Schools02 1-NerthCO 28-WestCD 4-EastCO SchoolCO 1-NorthTRS 2A-WestTRS 4-EastTRS SchoolTRS 1-MorthPM10  |2A-WestPM10 |4-EastPM10 SchoolPM10
Mark Twain Mark Twain Mark Twain Mark Twain
1-North 2A-West 4-East School 1-North 28-West 4-East School 1-Naorth 2A-West 4-East School 1-Naorth 2A-West 4-East School
502 502 502 502 o co co co TRS TRS TRS TRS PM10 FM10 FM10 PM10
ppb ppb ppb ppb ppm |ppm m ppm pplb ppb ppb ppb ug/m3{s] ug/m3(5) ug/m3(5} ug/m3|(s|
2/17/19 10:00 AM 0 0 1 3 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 Q i | 1] 1] 12 17 S 16
2/17/19 11:00 AM "] o 1 g 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.1 a 1 4] 1 12! 18 17 13
2/17/19 12:00 PM 0 0 0 3 0.1 0.3 0.4 0 Q 0 4] 0 13, 15 15 14
2/17/19 1:00 PM 1] 4] 1 3] 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 [i] 0 1] 0 21 14 13 12
2/17/19 2,00 PM 4] 0 1 4 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.1 0 0 [4] 0 29 21 24 21
2/17/19 3:00 PM 1] o 21 2 0.1 0.2 0.4 0 } [i] 1] o 4] 27 26 26 21
2/17/19 4:00 PM o 0 1 o 0.1 0.3 0.4 o 0 0 0 0 25 21 8 14
2/17/19 5:00 PM 1] o 1 1] 0.1 0.3 0.4 0 1] 1) [+] 0 20 14 18 14
2/17/19 6,00 vﬂ._l_v 0 0 1 1] 0.1 0.3 0.4 o 0 [ [+] 0 20 19 27 22
2/17/19 7:00 _“.E 0 o 1 o 0.2 0.4 0.5 0 Q 1 1] 1 10 19 18 18
2/17/19 8:00 PM 0 0 1 o 0.2 0.3 0.5 0 0 5 0 1 10 9 11 8
2/17/19 9:00 PM 0 1] 1 1 0.2 0.4 0.5 o 1] 1 1 1 10/ 8 10 9
2/17/19 10:00 PV [¥] 0 1 1 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.1 0 3 [+] 2 i1 8 9 12
2/17/19 11:00 PM 0 0 1 0 0.1 0.3 0.5 0 [4] 1 4] 1] 10/ g 8 13
2/18/19 12:00 AM o 1] 1 o 0.1 0.4 0.4 0 1] 1 1 1 8| 7 rd 9
2/18/19 1.00 AM 0 0 1 0 0.1 0.4 0.4 0 4] 2 0 1 9 6 7 12
2/18/19 2:00 AM o 0 1 o 0.1 0.4 0.4 0 1] 0 4] 4] 9 i1 6 14
2/18/19 3:00 AM 0 0 1 0 0.3 0.3 0.4 0 0 1) 4] 1] 18, 13 8 14
2/18/19 4:00 AM 1 1 o 0.2 0.3 0.5 0 1] 1] 1 4] 28 8 9 10
2/18/19 5:00 AM HN/A NS4 0.4 #NSA 05 o [4] 1] 0 1] 31 4 10 7
2/18/19 6:00 AM 1] 0 1 0 HN/A HINS A HNSA HNSA #N/A H#NSA HN/A 0 22| 4 10 8
2/18/19 7:00 AM 0 0 1 0 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.1 #N/A H#N/A HN/A HN/A 12 5 ] 7
2/18/19 8:00 AM 4] o 1 0 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.1 i [} 1] 1] 13| [ ] 7
2/18/19 9:00 AM 0 0 1 0 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.1 4 0 0 Q 12 5 7. 10
2/18/19 10:00 AM 0 0 1 0 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.1 2 1] 1 1] 12 4 E] 15
2/18/19 11.00 AM 4] 0 1 0 0.2 0.3 0.5 0 0 4] 4] 1] 22 4 & g
2/18/19 12:00 PM 1] 0 1 ] 0.2 0.3 0.4 0 0 1] ] 0] 15 3 15 16
2/18/13 1:00 FM o o 1 Q 0.1 0.3 0.4 o 0 [} 4] 4] 19 3 [ 15
2/18/19 2:00 P 0 1] 1 0 0.2 0.3 0.4 (4] 0 4] 4] 1] 11 5 5 20
2/18/19 3:00 mﬂ‘ 0 0 1 Q 0.2 0.3 0.4 0 0 0] 4] 0 12 4 7 17
2/18/19 4:00 _UE 0 0 1 1] 0.2 0.3 0.4 0 0 [} 4] 1] 17 3 9 12
2/18/13 5:00 PM [1] 0 1 [1] 0.2 0.3 0.4 1) [1] 0 0 19 5 9 13
2/18/19 6:00 PM 0 o 1 1] 0.2 0.3 0.4 0 1] 4] 0 9 [ 10| 16
2/18/19 7:00 PM o [t a a 0.2 0.4 0.4 3 a 4] 0 15 22 8 17
2/18/19 8:00 PM 0 0 1 i 0.3 04 0.5 0 1] 1 1) 25 21 16 4
2/18/15 9:00 PM o o 0 0 0.3 0.4 0.6 [4] 1 [+] 1 13 32 15 23
2/18/19 10:00 PM 0 0 L] 1] 0.3 0.5 0.7 0 2 [4] 1 23 18 24 22
2/18/19 11:00 PM o D 1 1] 0.2 0.4 0.5 2 1 2 0| 9 36 23 7
2/19/19 12:00 AM 0 o 1 1] 0.2 0.3 0.5 3 1 3 0 9 13 7 4
2/19/19 1:00 AM o o 1 1] 0.2 0.4 0.5 2 1 2 4] 10 13 8 i 5
2/19/19 2:00 AM 0 0 1 0 0.3 0.6 0.5 0 1 0  § 11 18| 17 -3
2/15/15 3:00 AM o 0 1 0 04 0.6 0.6 2 [ 2 1 20 13 16 0
2/19/19 4:00 AM 0 1 Q 0.7 HNA 0.9 4 1 4 1 23 14 19 g
2/159/19 5:00 AM 0 2 1 0.7 HNSA 1.1 1] HN/A #N/A 2 26 23 24 25
2/19/19 6,00 AM o o 1 1 0.5 0.9 0.8 #N/A HNSA 6 1 20 33 32 22
2/19/19 7:00 AM o 0 1 1] 0.6 0.7 0.9 4 1] 7 1 27 20| 25 19
2/19/19 8:00 AM 1 o 2 1] 0.7 0.8 0.9 3 0 2 1 72 22| 29 23
2/19/19 2:00 AM 0 o 1 1] 0.6 0.6 0.9 0.3 4 1] 3 1} 23 32 51 34
2/19/19 10:00 AM [i] o 1 a 04 0.5 0.7 0.2 0 Q 1 0] 111 80 57 64
2/19/19 11:00 AM 0 o 1 0 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.2 0 1] 0] 4] 77 92 83 53







Attachment F Community Passive Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM) Results

Concentration

Sample Number Location Date Agent Less Than (<) (ppm)*
N-Hexane 0.028
e |BENZENE < 0.015
MRD190032A Fort / Dearborn Zé;jﬁ?:: f:; {; Toluene < 0.042
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.43
Aylene < 0.083
N-Hexane < 0.027
Benzene < 0.013
MRD190033A Mellon / Schaefer (Vallen Lot) zé;;ﬁ?lls Egggg_ Toluene < 0.037
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.4
Xylene < 0.076
N-Hexane < 0.037
) 2/17/2019 10:41.}B€N2ENe = 018
MRD190034A Quter Drive Warehouse 02/17/19 18:43 Toluene : < 0.053
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.54
Xylene < 0.11
N-Hexane < 0.028
Benzene < 0.014
4 2/17/2019 08:10-
MRD150035A Ormond / Heidt 02/17/19 18:25 Toluene : < 0.042
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.43
Xylene < 0.083
N-Hexane < 0.028
MRD190036A Pleasant / Liddesdale it ?2[:12::: : ggii
02/17/19 18:35 -
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.43
Xylene < 0.083
N-Hexane < 0.031
2/17/2019 19:05 Benzene < 0.016
MRD130037A Mellon / Schaefer (Vallen Lot) 02/18/19 04:15 Toluene < 0.045
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.48
Xylene < 0.092
N-Hexane < 0.031
Benzene < 0.015
MRD190038A Quter Drive Warehouse AHTI20I9 188 Toluene < 0.045
02/18/19 04:08 -
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Xylene < 0.09
N-Hexane < 0.031
.2+ |BENZENE < 0.016
MRD190039A Pleasant / Liddesdale zé;::i;?ll 99 ;?? 53 ; Toluene < 0.045
Total Organic Vapors {As N-Hexane) < 0.48
Xylene < 0.09
N-Hexane < 0.031
MRD190040A Ormond / Heidt alcontapat ?ﬁﬂfﬁ: z 32332
02/18/19 03:40 =
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.48
Xylene < 0.09
N-Hexane < 0.031
Benzene < 0.016
MRD190041A Fort / Dearborn il L e < 0.045
02/18/19 03:45 -
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.48
Xylene < 0.09
N-Hexane < 2
Benzene < 1
Blank BLANK (FOR MRD190035A AND 2/17/2019 Toliene m 3
MRD190037A) -
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 30
Xylene < =]
N-Hexane < 2
Benzene < 1
Blank BLANK (FDE;{LIL?(]JTHERS ON 2/17/2019 Tahierie = 3
Total Organic Vapaors (As N-Hexane) < 30
Xylene < 6
Outer Drive Warehouse N-Hexane <
Benzene <
MRD190042A Sample has been voided. The ALE083 008 Toluene < Voided

NOTE: Blank concentractions are reported in mass (ug) instead of mass per volume (ppm) since there was no volume for sample. All Blanks have reported no

nafM1ei1a1ana

detection above reportable limits.






Attachment F Community Passive Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM) Results

Concentration
Sample Number Location Date Agent Less Than (<) (ppm)*
sample was received at the T Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) <
laboratory without the charcoal in Xylene <
N-Hexane < 0.028
Benzene < 0.015
05:08
MRD1300434 Schaefer & Annabelle IR0 Toluene < 0.042
02/18/19 15:08 -
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Xylene < 0.085
N-Hexane < 0.028
MRD190044A Pleasant / Liddesdal 4/18/201903:48 $ermene : g‘gﬁ
easant / Liddesdale 02/18/19 13:47 oluene : < ;
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Xylene < 0.085
N-Hexane < 0.028
Benzene < 0.014
2/18/2015 03:36
MRD 4 i
190045A Ormond / Heidt 02/18/19 13:57 Toluene ; < 0.04
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.43
Xylene < 0.081
N-Hexane < 0.028
Benzene < 0.015
2/18/2019 03:43
MRD190046A Fort / Dearborn 02/18/19 13:45 Toluene i < 0.042
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Xylene < 0.085
N-Hexane < 0.028
Benzene < 0.015
2/18/2019 04:10
MRD190047A Mellen / Schaefer {Vallen Lot) il Toluene < 0.042
02/18/18 14:10 -
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Xylene < 0.085
N-Hexane < 2
Benzene < 1
Blank 2/18/2019  |Toluene < 3
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 30
Xylene < 6
N-Hexane < 0.031
Benzene < 0.015
2/18/2019 13:50
MRD190048A Pleasant / Liddesdale /18/ Toluene < 0.042
02/18/19 23:43 -
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Xylene < 0.085
N-Hexane < 0.031
Benzene < 0.015
2 2019 14:00
MRD1900494 Ormond / Heidt 7181 Toluene < 0.045
02/18/19 23:30 -
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Nylene < 0.09
N-Hexane < 0.031
MRD190050A Fort / Dearb A/18/2019 1255 ?einzene : g'gii
Q earoorm 02/18/19 23:38 oluene : < !
Total Organic Vapors {As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Xylene < 0.088
N-Hexane < 0.031
MRD150051A Mellon / Schaefer (Vallen Lot) S/ 2AIAA0 ?e;‘ze“e : gg:i
ello chaefe 02/19/19 00:00 oluene : A
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Xylene < 0.085
N-Hexane < 0.034
Benzene < 0.017
2/18/2019 15:08
MRD190052A Schaefer & Annabelle 02/18/19 23:47 Toluene : < 0.048
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.51
Xylene < 0.097
N-Hexane < 0.031
Benzene < 0.015
2/18/2019 14:04
MRD190053A Quter Drive Warehouse /35 Toluene o 0.042
02/18/19 23:52 -
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Rylene < 0.085
N-Hexane < 2

NOTE: Blank concentractions are reported in mass (ug) instead of mass per volume (ppm) since there was no volume for sample. All Blanks have reported no

detection above reportable limits.






Attachment F Community Passive Organic Vapor Monitor (OVM) Results

Concentration
Sample Number Location Date Agent Less Than (<) (ppm)*
Benzene < 1
Blank 2/18/2019  |Toluene < 3
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 30
Xylene < 6
N-Hexane < 0.031
2/18/2019 23:38 Benzene < 0.015
MRD190054A Fort / Dearborn .~ |Toluene < 0.042
02/19/19 09:20 -
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Xylene < 0.088
N-Hexane < 0.031
Benzene < 0.015
2/18/2019 23:59
MRD190055A Mellon / Schaefer (Vallen Lot) 02/19/19 09:54 Toluene . < 0.042
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Xylene < 0.085
N-Hexane < 0.028
Benzene < 0.014
2/18/2019 23:47
MRD190056A Schaefer & Annabelle 02/19/19 10:30 Toluene : < 0.04
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.43
Xylene < 0.078
N-Hexane < 0.031
Benzene < 0.015
; 2/18/2019 23:52
MRD1S0057A Quter Drive Warehouse 02/19/19 09:43 Toluene : < 0.042
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.45
Kylene < 0.085
N-Hexane < 0.028
Benzene < 0.014
i 2/18/2019 23:43
MRD190058A Pleasant / Liddesdale 02/19/19 10:00 Toluene : < 0.04
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.43
Xylene < 0.083
N-Hexane < 0.028
Benzene < 0.014
i 2/18/2019 23:30
MRD190059A Ormond / Heidt 02/19/19 0936 Toluene : < 0.042
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 0.43
Xylene < 0.083
N-Hexane < 2
Benzene < 1
Blank 2/18/2019 |Toluene < 3
Total Organic Vapors (As N-Hexane) < 30
Xylene < 6

NOTE: Blank concentractions are reported in mass (ug) instead of mass per volume (ppm) since there was no volume for sample. All Blanks have reported no

detection above reportable limits.
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A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Attention: Amanda Styes

MARATHON PETROLEUM
1001 South Oakwood Drive
Detroit, Ml

USA 48217

Report Date: 02/22/2019
Report #: R5603627
Version: 1 - Final

ANALYTICAL REPORT
MAXXAM JOB #: B943615
Received: 02/19/2019, 00:00
Sample Matrix: Passive Monitor
# Samples Received: 20

Date

Analyses Quantity Analyzed Laboratory Method Reference
BTEX / THCs by NIOSH, GC-FID - 3520M 20 02/22/2019 NOV SOP-00005 N1501/N1550
Volatiles (VOC) - List 1-GC/FID-3M3520 20 02/22/2019 NOV SOP-00005 NOV SOP-00005

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
Results relate only to the items tested.

w, "

Reference Method suffix “m” indicates test methods incorporate validated modifications from specific reference methods to improve performance.

Greg Thonpson

[ CS/ Account i ng
Encryptlon Key , 22 Feb 2019 15 07: 14

Please direct all questions regarding this Analytical Report to your Project Manager.
Wendy Lesniak, CS

Email: WLesniak@maxxamlabs.com

Phone# (248) 344-1770

Maxxam has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per section 5.10.2 of ISO/IEC 17025:2005(E),
signing the reports.

Total Cover Pages : 1

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, M| 48375 Page 10of 11
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A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Maxxam Job #: B943615
Report Date: 02/22/2019

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MARATHON PETROLEUM

Client ID: MRD190043A
Maxxam ID: 122950
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019

Matrix:

Sample Media:

Passive Monitor

3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Sampling Time (Minutes): 600

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.047 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.10 <0.030 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.16 <0.042 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.37 <0.084 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.44 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190044A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 122951 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 599

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.047 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.10 <0.030 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.16 <0.042 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.37 <0.084 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.44 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190045A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 122952 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 621

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.045 <0.014 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.10 <0.029 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 31.4 <3.0 <0.15 <0.041 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.35 <0.082 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.5 <0.43 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, MI 48375 Page 2 of 11
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A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Maxxam Job #: B943615
Report Date: 02/22/2019

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MARATHON PETROLEUM

Client ID: MRD190046A
Maxxam ID: 122953
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019

Matrix:

Sample Media:

Passive Monitor

3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Sampling Time (Minutes): 602

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.047 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.10 <0.029 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.16 <0.042 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.37 <0.084 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.44 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190047A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 122954 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 600

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.047 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.10 <0.030 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.16 <0.042 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.37 <0.084 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.44 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: BLANK1 Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 122955 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 N/A N/A 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 N/A N/A 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 N/A N/A 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 N/A N/A 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 N/A N/A 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, MI 48375 Page 3 of 11
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A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Maxxam Job #: B943615
Report Date: 02/22/2019

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MARATHON PETROLEUM

Client ID: MRD190048A
Maxxam ID: 122956
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019

Matrix:

Sample Media:

Passive Monitor

3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Sampling Time (Minutes): 593

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.048 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.030 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.16 <0.043 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.37 <0.085 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.45 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190049A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 122957 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 570

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.049 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.031 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.17 <0.044 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.39 <0.089 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.47 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190050A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 127958 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 583

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.048 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.030 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 31.4 <3.0 <0.16 <0.043 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.38 <0.087 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.46 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, MI 48375 Page 4 of 11
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A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Maxxam Job #: B943615
Report Date: 02/22/2019

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MARATHON PETROLEUM

Client ID: MRD190051A
Maxxam ID: 122959
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019

Matrix:

Sample Media:

Passive Monitor

3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Sampling Time (Minutes): 590

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.048 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.030 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.16 <0.043 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.37 <0.086 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.45 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190052A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 122960 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 519

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.054 <0.017 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.12 <0.034 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.18 <0.049 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.42 <0.098 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.8 <0.51 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190053A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 122961 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 588

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.048 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.030 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 31.4 <3.0 <0.16 <0.043 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.37 <0.086 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.45 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, MI 48375 Page 5 of 11
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A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Maxxam Job #: B943615
Report Date: 02/22/2019

MARATHON PETROLEUM

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client ID: BLANK2 Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 1272962 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 N/A N/A 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 N/A N/A 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 31.4 <3.0 N/A N/A 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 N/A N/A 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 N/A N/A 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190054A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 122963 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 582

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.048 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.030 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 31.4 <3.0 <0.16 <0.044 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.38 <0.087 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.46 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190055A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 122964 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 595

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.047 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.030 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 31.4 <3.0 <0.16 <0.043 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.37 <0.085 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.45 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, MI 48375 Page 6 of 11
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A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Maxxam Job #: B943615
Report Date: 02/22/2019

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MARATHON PETROLEUM

Client ID: MRD190056A
Maxxam ID: 122965
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019

Matrix:

Sample Media:

Passive Monitor

3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Sampling Time (Minutes): 643

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.044 <0.014 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.097 <0.028 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.15 <0.039 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.34 <0.079 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.5 <0.41 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190057A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 122966 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 591

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.048 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.030 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.16 <0.043 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.37 <0.086 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.45 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190058A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 122967 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 617

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.046 <0.014 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.10 <0.029 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.15 <0.041 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.36 <0.082 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.5 <0.43 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, MI 48375 Page 7 of 11
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A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Maxxam Job #: B943615
Report Date: 02/22/2019

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MARATHON PETROLEUM

Client ID: MRD190059A
Maxxam ID: 122968
Date Sampled: 02/18/2019

Matrix:

Sample Media:

Passive Monitor

3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Sampling Time (Minutes): 606

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.046 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.10 <0.029 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.16 <0.042 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.36 <0.084 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <15 <0.44 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: BLANK3 Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 122969 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/19/2019
Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date

ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 N/A N/A 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 N/A N/A 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/22/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 N/A N/A 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 N/A N/A 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 N/A N/A 30 N1501/N1550 02/22/2019
RL = Reporting Limit

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, MI 48375 Page 8 of 11
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A Bureau Verltas Group Company
Maxxam Job #: B943615 MARATHON PETROLEUM

Report Date: 02/22/2019
GENERAL COMMENTS

Unless otherwise noted below the following statements apply: 1) all samples were received in acceptable condition, 2) all quality control results
associated with this sample set were within acceptable limits and /or do not adversely affect the reported results and 3) the industrial hygiene results

have not been blank corrected.

As discussed on February 19, 2019 client sample id MRD190042A has been voided. The sample was received at the laboratory without the charcoal in

the front section the passive monitor.

Results relate only to the items tested.

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, M| 48375
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Bureau Veritas North America, Inc.
REQUEST FOR LABORATORY ANALYTICAL SERVICES

IMPORTANT:
Rush Charges Authorized? Yes [x] No []

Fax |:| or E-mail results m Lab project No. éi ??}é/{

Date Results Required: ASAP Page:

For Lab Use Only

EITIAN AUUTESS: GIIISLYSOwyI Il AU IVIIPGUYITUTTE WU

REPORT RESULTS TO: Client Project No.:

Name Amanda Styes

Company Marathon Petroleum

Mailing Address 1001 S. Oakwood Dr

City, State, Zip Detroit, M1 48217
Telephone No. 313-297-6041 Fax No.

Special instructions and/or specific regulatory

requirements (method, limit of detection, etc.):

SEND INVOICE TO: P.O. #

Name

Company

Address

City, State, Zip

Email for Invoice

if samples are water or
soil - Collected from
which state/province?

Date Time Matrix/ Air Volume ANALYSIS REQUESTED

Client Sample Identification Sampled Sampled {min) Media (specify units) {List each analyte on the fines below, multiple analytes per line)
~ MRD190042A 2/18/2019 600 3M 3520 C6BTX
- MRD190043A 2/18/2019 600 3M 3520 C6BTX
~ MRD190044A 2/18/2019 599 3M 3520 C6BTX
~ MRD190045A 2/18/2019 621 3M 3520 C6BTX
~ MRD190046A 2/18/2019 602 3M 3520 C6BTX
~ MRD190047A 2/18/2019 600 3M 3520 C6BTX
- BLANK1 2/18/2019 0 3M 3520 C6BTX
< MRD190048A 2/18/2019 593 3M 3520 C6BTX
~ MRD190049A 2/18/2019 570 3M 3520 C6BTX
- MRD190050A 2/18/2019 583 3M 3520 C6BTX
< MRD190051A 2/18/2019 590 3M 3520 C6BTX
7~ MRD190052A 2/18/2019 519 3M 3520 o~/ _ C6BTX

VA
éA’MMo{mﬁim 2/19/2019
Date/Time

Collected by: Al eg ate/Time 2/19/2019  Collector's Signatu
Relinquished by: Date/Time 2/19/2019 Received by:
- _— e — . —
Relinquished by: v Y Date/Time Received by: M4 A5 Date/Time 2.4 P-/F 2 ¥3p
Method of Shipment: Sample Condition on Receipt:
Authorized by: Acceptable -~ Other:
{Signature MIUST accompany request!} (Explain)
Ship Detroit Lab Atlanta Lab Canadian Clients
to: 22345 Roethel Drive 3380 Chastain Meadows Pkwy., Ste 300 1415 Janette Ave Visit Us at MaxxamLabs.com
Novi, M1 48375 Kennesaw, GA 30144 Windsor, ON N8X 121
248.344.2652 or 800.806.5887 770.499.7701 or 800.252.9919 June 2017
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Bureau Veritas North America, Inc.

REQUEST FOR LABORATORY ANALYTICAL SERVICES

IMPORTANT:

Rush Charges Authorized? Yes [x] No [ ]

Fax I:I

Date Results Required: ASAP Page:

For Lab Use Only
or E-mail results [ X Lab Project No.

=Ml AUUIESS! QIHIQLY TGN AU IVIINTUVIGUILL LU

REPORT RESULTS TO:

Name Amanda Styes

Client Project No.: SEND I

Company Marathon Petroleum

Mailing Address 1001 S. Oakwood Dr

City, State, Zip Detroit, M1 48217

NVOICE TO: P.O. #

Name

Company

Address

City, State, Zip

Telephone No. 313-297-6041 Fax No. Email for Invoice
Special instructions and/or specific regulatory If samples are water or
requirements {method, limit of detection, etc.): soil - Collected from
which state/province?
Date Time Matrix/ Air Volume ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Client Sample Identification Sampled Sampled {min) Media {specify units) {List each analyte on the lines befow, multiple analytes per line)
- MRD190053A 2/18/2019 588 3M 3520 C6BTX
- BLANK2 2/18/2019 0 3M 3520 C6BTX
- MRD190054A 2/18/2019 582 3M 3520 C6BTX
< MRD190055A 2/18/2019 595 3M 3520 C6BTX
~ MRD1S0056A 2/18/2019 643 3M 3520 C6BTX
- MRD190057A 2/18/2019 591 3M 3520 C6BTX
-~ MRD190058A 2/18/2019 617 3M 3520 C6BTX
“ MRD190059A 2/18/2019 606 3M 3520 C6BTX
- BLANK3 2/19/2019 0 3M 3520 C6BTX
Collected by: AMStygs Date/Time 2/19/2019 Collector's Signature: ( ;;é / ‘ / ? 4 3 ﬁ ‘_‘ ‘ 5 ate/Time ___ 2/19/2019
Relinquished by: Date/Time 2/19/2019 Received by: Date/Time
Relinquished by: Date/Time Received by: 2z oy —— Date/time 2-/F/ F 2:¥5
Method of Shipment: Sample Condition on Receipt: e
Authorized by: Acceptable — Other:
{Signature MUST accompany request!) {Explain}
Ship Detroit Lab Atlanta Lab Canadian Clients
to: 22345 Roethel Drive 3380 Chastain Meadows Pkwy., Ste 300 1415 Janette Ave Visit Us at Maxxamlabs.com
Novi, MI 48375 Kennesaw, GA 30144 Windsor, ON N8X 121

248.344.2652 or 800.806.5887

770.499.7701 or 800.252.9919

June 2017
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I\/Ia>(/am

A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Attention: Amanda Styes

MARATHON PETROLEUM
1001 South Oakwood Drive
Detroit, Ml

USA 48217

Report Date: 02/20/2019
Report #: R5601294
Version: 1 - Final

ANALYTICAL REPORT
MAXXAM JOB #: B942999
Received: 02/18/2019, 00:00
Sample Matrix: Passive Monitor
# Samples Received: 12

Date

Analyses Quantity Analyzed Laboratory Method Reference
BTEX / THCs by NIOSH, GC-FID - 3520M 12 02/20/2019 NOV SOP-00005 N1501/N1550
Volatiles (VOC) - List 1-GC/FID-3M3520 12 02/20/2019 NOV SOP-00005 NOV SOP-00005

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
Results relate only to the items tested.

w, "

Reference Method suffix “m” indicates test methods incorporate validated modifications from specific reference methods to improve performance.

Greg Thonpson

[ CS/ Account i ng
Encryptlon Key , 20 Feb 2019 17 57: 05

Please direct all questions regarding this Analytical Report to your Project Manager.
Wendy Lesniak, CS

Email: WLesniak@maxxamlabs.com

Phone# (248) 344-1770

Maxxam has procedures in place to guard against improper use of the electronic signature and have the required "signatories", as per section 5.10.2 of ISO/IEC 17025:2005(E),
signing the reports.

Total Cover Pages : 1

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, MI 48375 Page 1 of 7





I\/Ia>(/am

A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Maxxam Job #: B942999
Report Date: 02/20/2019

MARATHON PETROLEUM

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client ID: MRD190032A
Maxxam ID: IZW367
Date Sampled: 02/17/2019

Matrix:

Sample Media:

Passive Monitor

3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Sampling Time (Minutes): 605

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.047 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.10 <0.029 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/20/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.16 <0.042 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.36 <0.084 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.5 <0.44 30 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190033A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: IZW368 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/17/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 664

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.042 <0.013 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.094 <0.027 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/20/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.14 <0.038 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.33 <0.076 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.4 <0.40 30 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190034A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 1ZW369 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/17/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 482

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.058 <0.018 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.13 <0.037 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/20/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.20 <0.053 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.46 <0.11 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.9 <0.55 30 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
RL = Reporting Limit

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, MI 48375 Page 2 of 7






I\/Ia>(/am

A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Maxxam Job #: B942999
Report Date: 02/20/2019

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MARATHON PETROLEUM

Client ID: MRD190035A
Maxxam ID: IZW370
Date Sampled: 02/17/2019

Matrix:

Sample Media:

Passive Monitor

3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Sampling Time (Minutes): 615

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.046 <0.014 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.10 <0.029 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/20/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.16 <0.041 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.36 <0.082 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <15 <0.43 30 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190036A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 1ZW371 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/17/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 605

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.047 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.10 <0.029 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/20/2019
Toluene 31.4 <3.0 <0.16 <0.042 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.36 <0.084 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.5 <0.44 30 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190037A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 1ZW372 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/17/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 550

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.051 <0.016 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.032 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/20/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.17 <0.046 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.40 <0.092 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.7 <0.48 30 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
RL = Reporting Limit

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, MI 48375 Page 3 of 7






I\/Ia>(/am

A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Maxxam Job #: B942999
Report Date: 02/20/2019

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MARATHON PETROLEUM

Client ID: MRD190038A
Maxxam ID: IZW373
Date Sampled: 02/17/2019

Matrix:

Sample Media:

Passive Monitor

3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Sampling Time (Minutes): 570

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.049 <0.015 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.031 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/20/2019
Toluene 31.4 <3.0 <0.17 <0.044 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.39 <0.089 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.6 <0.47 30 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190039A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 1ZW374 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/17/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 559

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.050 <0.016 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.032 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/20/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.17 <0.045 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.39 <0.091 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.7 <0.48 30 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: MRD190040A Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: IZW375 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/17/2019 Sampling Time (Minutes): 559

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.050 <0.016 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.032 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/20/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 <0.17 <0.045 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.39 <0.091 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.7 <0.48 30 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
RL = Reporting Limit

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, MI 48375 Page 4 of 7
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A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Maxxam Job #: B942999
Report Date: 02/20/2019

MARATHON PETROLEUM

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client ID: MRD190041A
Maxxam ID: IZW376
Date Sampled: 02/17/2019

Matrix:

Sample Media:

Passive Monitor

3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Sampling Time (Minutes): 558

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 <0.050 <0.016 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 <0.11 <0.032 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/20/2019
Toluene 31.4 <3.0 <0.17 <0.045 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 <0.39 <0.091 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 <1.7 <0.48 30 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: BLANK (FOR MRD190035A AND MRD190037A) Matrix: Passive Monitor

Maxxam ID: IZW377
Date Sampled: 02/17/2019

Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal

Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date
ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 N/A N/A 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 N/A N/A 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/20/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 N/A N/A 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 N/A N/A 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 N/A N/A 30 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
RL = Reporting Limit
Client ID: BLANK (FOR ALL OTHERS) Matrix: Passive Monitor
Maxxam ID: 1ZW378 Sample Media: 3M 3520 Monitor, 2 Charcoal
Date Sampled: 02/17/2019
Samp Rate Mass Concentration RL Date

ANALYTE cc/min ug mg/m3 ppm ug Test Method Analyzed
Benzene 35.5 <1.0 N/A N/A 1.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Hexane 32.0 <2.0 N/A N/A 2.0 NOV SOP-00005 02/20/2019
Toluene 314 <3.0 N/A N/A 3.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
Xylenes 27.3 <6.0 N/A N/A 6.0 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
THCs as n-Hexane 32.0 <30 N/A N/A 30 N1501/N1550 02/20/2019
RL = Reporting Limit

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, MI 48375 Page 5 of 7






I\/Ia>(/am

A Bureau Verltas Group Company

Maxxam Job #: B942999 MARATHON PETROLEUM
Report Date: 02/20/2019

GENERAL COMMENTS

Unless otherwise noted below the following statements apply: 1) all samples were received in acceptable condition, 2) all quality control results
associated with this sample set were within acceptable limits and /or do not adversely affect the reported results and 3) the industrial hygiene results
have not been blank corrected.

Results relate only to the items tested.

Maxxam Analytics: 22345 Roethel Dr., Novi, M| 48375
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Bureau Veritas North America, Inc.
REQUEST FOR LABORATORY ANALYTICAL SERVICES

IMPORTANT:
Rush Charges Authorized? Yes [x] No []

Fax I:] or E-mail results m

£-(N@N AQUIESS: AIISLYSOWU TG AUIVINIVTLUMIGUITL. VU

Date Results Required: ASAP Page:

For Lab Use Only
Lab Project No.

L7422 75F

REPORT RESULTS TO: Client Project No.: SEND INVOICE TO: P.O. #
Name Amanda Styes Name
Company Marathon Petroleum Company
Mailing Address 1001 S. Oakwood Dr Address
City, State, Zip Detroit, M148217 City, State, Zip
Telephone No. 313-297-6041 Fax No. Email for Invoice
Special instructions and/or specific regulatory if samples are water or
requirements {method, imit of detection, etc.): soil - Collected from
which state/province?
Date Time Matrix/ Air Volume ANALYSIS REQUESTED
Client Sample Identification Sampled Sampled {min) Media {specify units) {List each analyte on the lines below, multiple analytes per line)
- MRD190032A 2/17/2019 605 3M 3520 C6BTX
- MRD190033A 2/17/2019 664 3M 3520 C6BTX
- MRD190034A 2/17/2019 482 3M 3520 C6BTX
- MRD190035A 2/17/2019 615 3M 3520 C6BTX
- MRD190036A 2/17/2019 605 3M 3520 C6BTX
- MRD190037A 2/17/2019 550 3M 3520 C6BTX
- MRD190038A 2/17/2019 570 3M 3520 C6BTX
e MRD190039A 2/17/2019 559 3M 3520 C6BTX
e MRD190040A 2/17/2019 559 3M 3520 C6BTX
- MRD190041A 2/17/2019 558 3M 3520 C6BTX
7 BLANK (for MRD190035A and MRD1900374)  |2/17/2019 0 3M 3520 C6BTX
~___ Blank (for all others) 2/17/2019 0 3M 3520 C6BTX
Collected by: AMiStyes i) Date/Time 2%18%2619 Collector's Signature: GA’AW/ Date/Time ____ 2/18/2019
Relinquished b Date/Time Received by: Date/Time
Relinquished by> Date/Time Received by: Date/Time
Method of Shipment: Sample Condition on Receipt:
Authorized by: ' Acceptable Other:
{Signature MUST accompany request!) {Explain)
Ship Detroit Lab Atlanta Lab Canadian Clients
to: 22345 Roethel Drive 3380 Chastain Meadows Pkwy., Ste 300 1415 Janette Ave Visit Us at Maxxamlabs.com
Novi, MI 48375 Kennesaw, GA 30144 Windsor, ON N8X 171
248.344.2652 or 800.806.5887 770.499.7701 or 800.252.9919 June 2017
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